costs of $50.7 million incurred in connection with the Business Combination. Under this scenario, 13,453,407 shares of CF II Class A

50

Common Stock will be issued to the Additional Subscriber at a purchase price of $11.25 per share of CF II Class A Common Stock
such that the Additional Subscriber would own (together with any other shares of CF II Class A Common Stock that it or its affiliates
owned on the date of the Additional PIPE Subscription Agreement) be equal to 9.85% of the Combined Entity’s issued and
outstanding shares of Combined Entity Class A Common Stock as of the completion of the Business Combination. Since the available
cash as of the Closing under this scenario will be less than $650.0 million, View will not prepay in full its debt facilities where the
outstanding indebtedness for borrowed money exceeds $100.0 million.

The following summarizes the pro forma Combined Entity Class A Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately after the Business
Combination, presented under the two redemption scenarios:

Pro Forma
 Combined
 (Assuming No

 Redemptions
 Scenario)

 (Shares)   %

Pro Forma
 Combined
 (Assuming
 Maximum
 Redemptions

 Scenario)
 (Shares)   %

CF II Class A stockholders(1)   51,850,000   22.0   11,850,000   6.2
CF II Class B stockholders (converted to Class A Common Stock at Closing)(2)   12,500,000   5.3   12,500,000   6.5
Former View stockholders(3)   123,166,635   52.4   123,166,635   64.5
PIPE Investment(4)   47,777,778   20.3   43,453,407   22.8

Total   235,294,413   100.0   190,970,042   100.0

(1) Includes 750,000 shares to be issued to CF&Co. upon consummation of the business combination pursuant to the Engagement Letter
Amendment.

(2) Includes 4,970,000 Sponsor Earn-out Shares subject to forfeiture if the closing stock price of Combined Entity Common Stock does not
achieve certain stock price threshold for any five trading days within any ten consecutive trading day during the five-year period following
the Closing, as further described herein

(3) Former View stockholders, including their 16,275,000 of Combined Entity Class A Common Stock purchased in the PIPE Investment (see

[…]

before giving effect to the PIPE Investment and before giving effect to the payment for estimated transaction costs of $50.7 million
incurred in connection with the Business Combination. Under this scenario, 13,453,407 shares of CF II Class A Common Stock will be
issued to the Additional Subscriber at a purchase price of $11.25 per share of CF II Class A Common Stock such that the Additional
Subscriber would own (together with any other shares of CF II Class A Common Stock that it or its affiliates owned on the date of the
Additional PIPE Subscription Agreement) be equal to 9.85% of the Combined Entity’s issued and outstanding shares of Combined Entity
Class A Common Stock as of the completion of the Business Combination. Since the available cash as of the Closing under this scenario
will be less than $650.0 million, View will not prepay in full its debt facilities where the outstanding indebtedness for borrowed money
exceeds $100.0 million.

107

The following summarizes the pro forma Combined Entity Class A Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately after the Business
Combination, presented under the two redemption scenarios:

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions

Scenario)
(Shares)   %

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
Scenario)
(Shares)   %

CF II Class A stockholders(1)   51,850,000   22.0   11,850,000   6.2
CF II Class B stockholders (converted to Class A Common Stock at Closing)(2)   12,500,000   5.3   12,500,000   6.5
Former View stockholders(3)   123,166,635   52.4   123,166,635   64.5
PIPE Investment(4)   47,777,778   20.3   43,453,407   22.8

Total   235,294,413   100.0   190,970,042   100.0

(1) Includes 750,000 shares to be issued to CF&Co. upon consummation of the business combination pursuant to the Engagement Letter Amendment.
(2) Includes 4,970,000 Sponsor Earn-out Shares subject to forfeiture if the closing stock price of Combined Entity Common Stock does not achieve

certain stock price threshold for any five trading days within any ten consecutive trading day during the five-year period following the Closing, as
further described herein.

(3) Former View stockholders, including their 16,275,000 of Combined Entity Class A Common Stock purchased in the PIPE Investment (see note 4

[…]

based on the assumption that there are no adjustments for the outstanding Warrants issued in connection with the IPO as such securities are not
exercisable until 30 days after the Closing. There are also no adjustments for the estimated 28,269,623 shares reserved for the potential future issuance
of the Combined Entity Class A Common Stock upon the exercise of the Combined Entity stock options and upon the exercise of the Combined Entity
warrants to be issued to holders of View Stock Options and View Warrant holders upon the consummation of the business combination, as such events
have not yet occurred.

If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information will be different and those changes could be material.

108

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2020

(in thousands)

September
30, 2020

September
30, 2020

Assuming No
Redemptions Scenario

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions Scenario

   CF II   View Inc.   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (Historical)  (Historical)   Adjustments   Combined   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 404  $ 109,089  $ 500,000   A   $ 780,033  $ 500,000   A   $ 610,134

   (277,250)   B   (23,710)   C
   (23,710)   C   (27,000)   D
   (28,500)   D   451,351   E
   500,000   E   (400,000)   L

Accounts receivable, net   —   8,533   —   8,533   —   8,533
Inventories   —   6,021   —   6,021   —   6,021
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   24   7,692   —   7,716   —   7,716

Total current assets   428   131,335   670,540   802,303   500,641   632,404
Cash equivalents held in Trust account   500,000   —   (500,000)   A   —   (500,000)   A   —
Property and equipment, net   —   289,433   —   289,433   —   289,433
Restricted cash   —   10,450   —   10,450   —   10,450
Deposits with suppliers   —   725   —   725   —   725
Other assets   —   2,055   —   2,055   —   2,055

Total Assets   $ 500,428  $ 433,998  $ 170,540   $ 1,104,966  $ 641   $ 935,067

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE
CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK,
AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ —   $ 7,985  $ —   $ 7,985  $ —   $ 7,985
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   44   30,457   (12,316)   B   18,185   30,501
Payables to related parties   32   —   —   32   —   32
Franchise tax payable   17   —   —   17   —   17
Accrued compensation   —   13,871   —   13,871   —   13,871
Deferred revenue   —   169   —   169   —   169
Debt, current   —   246,987   (246,987)   B   —   —   246,987

Total current liabilities   93   299,469   (259,303)   40,259   —   299,562
Debt, noncurrent   —   15,430   15,430   —   15,430
Redeemable convertible preferred stock warrant

liability   —   21,774   (21,774)   K   —   (21,774)   K   —
Other liabilities   —   37,362   —   37,362   —   37,362

Total liabilities   93   374,035   (281,077)   93,051   (21,774)   352,354
Redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   1,812,678   (1,812,678)   G   —   (1,812,678)   G   —
Class A Common stock subject to possible

redemption   495,335   —   (495,335)   F   —   (495,335)   F   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):   —
Class A Common Stock   —   —   5   E   23   4   E   18

   5   F   5   F
   1   H   1   H
   12   I   12   I
   (4)   L

Class B Common Stock   1   —   (1)   H   —   (1)   H   —
View Common Stock   —   7   522   G   —   522   G   —

   (529)   I   (529)   I
Additional paid-in capital   5,069   83,195   (23,710)   C   2,865,756   (23,710)   C   2,418,612

   (28,500)   D   (27,000)   D
   499,995   E   451,347   E
   495,330   F   495,330   F
   1,812,156   G   1,812,156   G
   517   I   517   I
   (70)   J   (70)   J
   21,774   K   21,774   K
   (399,996)   L

Accumulated deficit   (70)   (1,835,917)   (17,947)   B   (1,853,864)   70   J   (1,835,917)
   70   J   —

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,000   (1,752,715)   2,759,630   1,011,915   2,330,428   582,713

Total liabilities, redeemable convertible
preferred stock and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)   $ 500,428  $ 433,998  $ 170,540   $ 1,104,966  $ 641   $ 935,067

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

109

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Loss
For the twelve months ended March 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

For the
period
from

September
27, 2019

(inception)
through

March 31,
2020

Twelve
months
ended

December
31, 2019

Assuming No
Redemptions Scenario

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions Scenario

CF II

(Historical)
View Inc.

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ —   $ 24,324  $ —   $ 24,324  $ —   $ 24,324
Cost and expenses:
Cost of revenue   —   179,675   7,380   AA   187,055   7,380   AA   187,055
Research and development   —   77,696   14,816   AA   92,512   14,816   AA   92,512
Selling, general, and administrative   —   72,905   107,180   AA   180,085   107,180   AA   180,085
Income from legal settlement   —   (22,500)   —   (22,500)   —   (22,500)

Total cost and expenses   —   307,776   129,376   437,152   129,376   437,152
Loss from operations   —   (283,452)   (129,376)   (412,828)   (129,376)   (412,828)
Interest and other income (expense), net:   —
Interest income   —   5,591   —   5,591   —   5,591
Interest expense   —   (10,594)   3,693   BB   (6,901)   —   (10,594)
Other expense, net   (1)   (108)   —   (109)   (109)
Gain on fair value change   —   1,750   (1,750)   CC   —   (1,750)   CC   —
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   (3,040)   —   (3,040)   —   (3,040)

Interest and other income (expense), net   (1)   (6,401)   1,943   (4,459)   (1,750)   (8,152)

Loss before provision of income taxes   (1)   (289,853)   (127,433)   (417,287)   (131,126)   (420,980)
Provision for income taxes   —   (51)   —   (51)   —   (51)

Net and comprehensive loss   $ (1)  $ (289,904)  $ (127,433)   $ (417,338)  $ (131,126)   $ (421,031)

Weighted average shares of CF II
Class A Common Stock outstanding   230,324,413   186,000,042

Net loss per share of CF II Class A
Common Stock – basic and diluted   $ (1.81)   $ (2.26)

Weighted average shares of CF II Class
B Common Stock outstanding   12,500,000

Net loss per share of CF II Class B
Common Stock – basic and diluted   $ —

Weighted average shares of View
Common Stock outstanding   67,571,844

Net loss per share of View Common
Stock – basic and diluted   $ (4.29)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

110

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Loss
For the six months ended September 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Six months ended
September 30, 2020

Assuming No
Redemptions Scenario

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions Scenario

CF II

(Historical)
View Inc.

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ —   $ 15,372  $ —   $ 15,372  $ —   $ 15,372
Cost and expenses:   —
Cost of revenue   —   56,253   2,249   AA   58,502   2,249   AA   58,502
Research and development   —   29,086   4,515   AA   33,601   4,515   AA   33,601
Selling, general, and administrative   53   40,000   36,939   AA   76,992   36,939   AA   76,992
Franchise tax expense   16   —   —   16   —   16

Total cost and expenses   69   125,339   43,703   169,111   43,703   169,111
Loss from operations   (69)   (109,967)   (43,703)   (153,739)   (43,703)   (153,739)
Interest and other income (expense),

net:
Interest income   —   55   —   55   —   55
Interest expense   —   (13,906)   13,017   BB   (889)   (13,906)
Other expense, net   —   (85)   —   (85)   —   (85)
Loss on fair value change   —   (6,723)   6,723   CC   —   6,723   CC   —

Interest and other income (expense),
net   —   (20,659)   19,740   (919)   6,723   (13,936)

Loss before provision of income taxes   (69)   (130,626)   (23,963)   (154,658)   (36,980)   (167,675)
Provision for income taxes   —   (131)   —   (131)   —   (131)

Net and comprehensive loss   $ (69)  $ (130,757)  $ (23,963)   $ (154,789)  $ (36,980)   $ (167,806)

Weighted average shares of CF II
Class A Common Stock outstanding   51,100,000   230,324,413   186,000,042

Net loss per share of CF II Class A
Common Stock – basic and diluted   $ —   $ (0.67)   $ (0.90)